As Introduced

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 533

26

Senators Obhof, Craig

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Peter Cooper on his retirement from the Ohio Legislative Service Commission.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Peter Cooper on the memorable occasion of his retirement from the Ohio Legislative Service Commission after thirty-three years of service; and WHEREAS, During Peter Cooper's distinguished service with the 6 Ohio Legislative Service Commission, he has served in myriad 7 roles, and he has distinguished himself as an exceptional individual. Commencing his tenure as an entry-level research assistant in 1987, he rose through the ranks before ultimately 10 becoming the division chief of the Taxation and Economic 11 Development group of the Office of Research and Drafting in 2007. 12 Time and again, he has made his dynamic presence felt, and he can 1.3 take pride in knowing that his efforts and expertise have had an 14 outstanding impact on our state; and 15 WHEREAS, A consummate professional and highly respected 16 17 leader, Peter Cooper has applied his creativity and insight to his challenging work, and in so doing, he has proven to be an 18 invaluable asset to the Ohio General Assembly. His unyielding 19 pursuit of excellence has exemplified the potential of each person 2.0 to have a positive influence on the quality of life in our 21 society. By bringing his many talents and experiences to bear upon 22 the ever-changing needs of the legislature, he has set an example 23 worthy of emulation, and he is truly deserving of high praise; and 24 WHEREAS, Through his love for Ohio and his sincere desire to 25

serve its people to the best of his ability, Peter Cooper has

| S. R. No. 533 As Introduced | Page 2 |
|--|--------|
| proven himself to be a concerned and responsible public servant. | 27 |
| It is through the unsurpassed efforts and deep commitment of | 28 |
| conscientious people such as him that our state can continue to | 29 |
| grow and prosper; therefore be it | 30 |
| RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd | 31 |
| General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, | 32 |
| congratulate Peter Cooper on his retirement from the Ohio | 33 |
| Legislative Service Commission and salute him as one of Ohio's | 34 |
| finest citizens; and be it further | 35 |
| RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly | 36 |
| authenticated copy of this Resolution to Peter Cooper. | 37 |